## ATTACHMENT C ENDORSEMENT – LABOR & MATERIAL BOND

Bond # - 4475552 Premium - Amount Included with Performance Bond Original (1)

## JOINT IMPROVEMENT SECURITY AGREEMENT LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

(PDS2023-LDPCHG-01326)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego, State of California, the Valley Center Municipal Water District ("District"), and Jaime Serrato and Maria Serrato, trustees of The Serrato Living trust dated May 12, 2000 ("Owner") have entered into the attached agreement whereby Owner agrees to perform certain acts and construct certain designated public improvements in connection with the approval of the subdivision County of San Diego Tract No. 5410-1, which said agreement, identified as "Joint Agreement to Improve Major Subdivision County of San Diego Tract No. 5410-1" ("Joint Agreement to Improve") is hereby incorporated into this surety bond by reference; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Joint Agreement to Improve, Owner is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of San Diego ("County") and the District to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner and SureTec Insurance Company, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and authorized to act as surety in the State of California, are held firmly bound unto the County, District, and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the Joint Agreement to Improve and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of Five Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No/100 (\$555,500.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred by County or District in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed and costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all person, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect, subject to the following:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety above named on,  $\underline{\text{May 7}}$ ,  $\underline{\text{2024}}$ 

Jaime Serrato and Maria Serrato, trustees of The Serrato Living trust dated May 12,

2000

Зу: \_\_\_\_

Jaime Serrato

Bv

Maria Serrato

Surety name and address

SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY 1330 POST OAK BLVD, SUITE 1100 HOUSTON, TX 77056

Eric Taylor, Attorney-in-Fact

Notes:

- (1) Acknowledgments of execution by Principals and Surety must be attached; and
- (2) Bond must be attached to the Joint Agreement to Improve with its attached plans and specifications.

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT	CIVIL CODE § 1189
1005-5130100001:213000001:2130000055230000001:3000000553000000013000000553	3:53:50:00:05:53:50:00:05:53:50:00:05:53:50:00:05:53:50:00:05:53:00:06:53:50:00:05:53:00:06:63:53:00:06:63:53
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate vert to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	ifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of SAN DIEGO	
	STEVEN AGUIRRE, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appeared JAIME SERRAT	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer  SERRATO
Name(s)	of Signer(s)
	ce to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed th	
STEVEN AGUIRRE Notary Public - California San Diego County Commission # 2389035 My Comm. Expires Jan 28, 2026	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
	laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature WWW .
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
	ONAL
	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
	ENT SECURITY AGREEMENT LABOR & MAT
Document Date: 5/7/2024	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	NA
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	
Corporate Officer – Title(s):	© Corporate Officer – Title(s):
<ul><li>□ Partner</li><li>□ Limited</li><li>□ General</li><li>□ Individual</li><li>□ Attorney in Fact</li></ul>	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	□ Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:
STENDING ST	\$

©2019 National Notary Association

POA# 4475552

## JOINT LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That SureTec Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PROSERVES: That surface company, a corporation duty organized and existing under the laws of the state principal office in the County of Harris, Texas and Markel Insurance Company (the "Company"), a corporation duty organized and existing under the laws of the state of Illinois, and having its principal administrative office in Glen Allen, Virginia, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Gloria S, Becerra, Dave B. Roalkvam, David Melman, Ruth Alonso, Amanda Harvey, Evan M. DeBow, Eric Taylor, Maria Melendez, Rene Brandt, Deanna Fonseca, Albert Espino

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on their own behalf, individually as a surety or jointly, as co-sureties, and as their act and deed any and all bonds and other undertaking in surety ship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

Fifty Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000,000.00)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of SureTec

"RESOLVED, That the President, any Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company: and each or them hereby to authorized to execute powers or attorney, and such authority can be executed by use or racinime signature, which may be atteried or attorney and because of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company, as the case may be, all bond undertakings and contracts of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Markel Insurance Company and SureTec Insurance Company have caused their official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers on the 28th day of Markel hsurance Company

SureTec Insurance Company

W. W. Walle

Vice President indey Jenning

2023 A. D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, Un this zero day of April , 2023 A. U., before me, a notary Prunic of the State of Texas, in and for the County of marris, duly commissioned and quanties, came THE ABOVE OFFICERS OF THE COMPANIES, to me personally known to be the Individuals and officers described in, who executed the preceding instrument, and the control of the county of the county of marris, duly commissioned and county of the county of marris, duly commissioned and county of the county of marris, duly commissioned and quanties, and the county of marris, duly commissioned and county of marris, duly commissioned and quanties, and the county of marris, duly commissioned and county of marris, duly commissioned and quanties, and the county of marris, duly commissioned and quanties, and the county of marris, duly commissioned and quanties, and the county of marris, duly commissioned and county of marris of the county of the c they acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, disposed and said that they are the officers of the said companies aforesaid, and that the State of Texas County of Harris: view destructions of same, and dening by the duty sworth, disposed and said their they are the difficers or the said companies arcresaid, and that they seem that they are the difficers or the said companies arcresaid, and that they are the difficers or the said companies and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and the proceeding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and the said companies are the corporate Seals of said Companies. and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said companies, and that Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said Companies and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written. referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

Notary Public State of Texas Commission # 129117659

My commission expires 9/10/2024

We, the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company do herby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the

foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked. Markel Insurance Company

it Beaty, Assistant Secre

Marquis, Assistant Secretar

A notary public or other officer completing this	
certificate verifies only the identity of the	
individual who signed the document, to which this	
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,	
accuracy, or validity of that document.	
	1
State of California	
County of San Diego	
On <u>May 10, 2024</u> before me,	S. Rynard , Notary Public
personally appeared <u>Eric Taylor</u>	
within instrument and acknowledged to me	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature of Notary
	OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form.	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER	Title or Type of Document
PARTNER(S)  MEMBER of LLC  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT  TRUSTEE(S)	Number of Pages
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	Date of Document
IGNER IS REPRESENTING: IAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	Signer(s) other than named above
SureTec Insurance Company	